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esrtech.com/faq/2c588

Scannen Sie, um ein Video zur schnellen 
Einrichtung anzusehen

Scan to watch a 
quick setup video

スキャンして簡単セットアップビデオを見る

This device complies with Innovation,Science and Economic Development 
Canada licence-exempt RSS standard( s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1)this device may not cause interference, and
(2)this device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation of the device."
This equipment complies with ISED RF radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 
of 10 centimeters between the radiator and your body.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation,sciences et 
économique développement Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux  conditions 
suivantes :

IC:24790-2C588

(1)l'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2)l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique 
subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement."
L'appareil est conforme aux exigences d'exposition RF ISED, les utilisateurs 
peuvent obtenir des informations canadiennes sur l'exposition aux RF et la 
conformité.
Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 
10 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
� Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
� Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
� Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.
� Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and 
operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator &your body.

FCC ID:2APEW-2C588

This symbol indicates that this product shall not be treated as 
household waste.Instead it shall be handed over to the 
applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and 
electronic equipment.This product complies with the radio interference 

requirements of the European Community.

 EN   

This product is intended for use within Europe. Electronic Silk Road Corp. 
hereby declares that this product 2C588 is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 
2014/53/EU,2014/35/EU,2014/30/EU. The Declaration of Conformity for 
the 2C588 is available from www.esrgear.com

Declaration of Conformity

ES   

Este producto está diseñado para su uso dentro de Europa. Electronic Silk 
Road Corp. declara por la presente que este producto 2C588 cumple con 
los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 
2014/53/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU. La Declaración de conformidad 
para el 2C588 está disponible en www.esrgear.com

Declaración de conformidad

FR  

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé en Europe. Electronic Silk Road Corp. 
déclare par la présente que ce produit 2C588 est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 
2014/53/UE,2014/35/UE,2014/30/UE. La déclaration de conformité pour 
le 2C588 est disponible sur www.esrgear.com

Déclaration de Conformité

IT   

Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso in Europa. Electronic Silk Road Corp. 
dichiara che questo prodotto 2C588 è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e 
alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 
2014/53/UE,2014/35/UE,2014/30/UE. La dichiarazione di conformità per il 
2C588 è disponibile su www.esrgear.com

Dichiarazione di conformità

 DE   

Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung in Europa vorgesehen. Electronic 
Silk Road Corp. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt 2C588 die 
wesentlichen Anforderungen und andere relevante Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU erfüllt. Die 
Konformitätserklärung für 2C588 ist unter www.esrgear.com erhältlich.

Konformitätserklärung

PL  

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do uzytku w Europie.Firma Electronic Silk 
Road Corp. niniejszym oswiadcza,ze ten produkt 2C588 jest zgodny z 
podstawowymi wymaganiami i innymi stosownymi postanowieniami 
dyrektyw 2014/53/UE,2014/35/UE,2014/30/UE Deklaracja zgodnosci 
2C588 jest dostepna na stronie www.esrgear.com

Deklaracja zgodnosci

ESR 3-in-1 Charging Station Model: 2C588
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103X90MM 100G双胶纸 双面4色印 风琴折7折

1. Phone wireless charging pad

2. Earphone wireless charging pad

3. USB-C input port

4. USB-C output port

5. CryoBoost status light

6. Earphone status light & CryoBoost switch

7. Power adapter

8. USB-C to USB-C cable

EN

1. Tapis de charge sans fil pour téléphone
2. Tapis de charge sans fil pour écouteurs
3. Port d’entrée USB-C

4. Port de sortie USB-C

5. Voyant d’état CryoBoost

6. Voyant d’état des écouteurs & interrupteur 
CryoBoost

7. Adaptateur secteur

8. Câble USB-C vers USB-C

FR

1. Pad di ricarica wireless del telefono

2. Pad di ricarica wireless per auricolari

3. Porta di ingresso USB-C

4. Porta di uscita USB-C

5. Luce di stato CryoBoost

6. Luce di stato degli auricolari e interruttore 
CryoBoost

7. Adattatore di alimentazione

8. Cavo da USB-C a USB-C

IT

1. Kabelloses Ladepad für das Handy

2. Kabelloses Ladepad für Kopfhörer

3. USB-C-Eingangsanschluss

4. USB-C-Ausgangsanschluss

5. CryoBoost-Statusanzeige

6. Kopfhörer-Statusanzeige & 
CryoBoost-Schalter

7. Netzteil

8. USB-C-auf-USB-C-Kabel

DE

1. Base de carga inalámbrica para teléfono

2. Base de carga inalámbrica para auriculares

3. Puerto de entrada USB-C

4. Puerto de salida USB-C

5. Luz de estado de CryoBoost

6. Luz de estado de auriculares e interruptor de 
CryoBoost

7. Adaptador de corriente

8. Cable USB-C a USB-C

ES

1. Carregamento sem fio do celular
2. Carregamento sem fio do auscultador
3. Porta entrada USB-C

4. Porta saída USB-C

5. Luz indicadora do fluxo de ar 
6. Luz indicadora do fone de ouvido & 

Liga/Desliga do fluxo de ar 
7. Carregador USB-PD

8. Cabo de dados (USB-C para USB-C)

PT

1. Зона беспроводной зарядки смартфона
2. Зона беспроводной зарядки наушников
3. USB-C входной порт
4. USB-C выходной порт
5. Индикатор воздушного охлаждения
6. Индикатор наушников & выключатель 

охлаждения
7. PD-зарядное устройство
8. Кабель USB-C → USB-C

RU

1. Strefa ładowania bezprzewodowego telefonu
2. Strefa ładowania bezprzewodowego słuchawek
3. Port wejściowy USB-C
4. Port wyjściowy USB-C
5. Dioda LED chłodzenia powietrznego
6. Dioda LED słuchawek & przełącznik chłodzenia
7. Ładowarka PD
8. Kabel USB-C do USB-C

PL

1. Draadloos oplaadzone voor mobiele telefoon

2. Draadloos oplaadzone voor hoofdtelefoon

3. USB-C-ingangsinterface

4. USB-C-uitgangsinterface

5. Indicatielampje voor luchtkoeling

6. Indicatielampje voor hoofdtelefoon & 
schakelaar voor luchtkoeling

7. PD-oplader

8. Datakabel van USB-C naar USB-C

NL

1. 휴대폰용 무선 충전 구역
2. 이어버드용 무선 충전 구역
3. USB-C 입력 포트
4. USB-C 출력 포트
5. 공냉식 표시등
6. 헤드셋 표시등 & 공냉 스위치
7. PD 충전기
8. USB-C to USB-C 케이블

KO

1. スマホワイヤレス充電パッド
2. イヤホンワイヤレス充電パッド
3. USB-C入力ポート
4. USB-C出力ポート
5. CryoBoostステータスライト
6. イヤホンステータスランプ & CryoBoostスイッチ
7. 電源アダプター
8. USB-C - USB-Cケーブル

JP

1.手机无线充电区
2.耳机无线充电区
3.USB-C输入接口
4.USB-C输出接口
5.风冷指示灯
6.耳机指示灯&风冷开关
7.PD充电器
8.USB-C to USB-C数据线

CN

1. 手機無線充電區
2. 耳機無線充電區
3. USB-C輸入介面
4. USB-C輸出介面
5. 風冷指示燈
6. 耳機指示燈&風冷開關
7. PD充電器
8. USB-C to USB-C資料線

TR

AR
منطقة الشحن اللاسلكي للھواتف المحمولة
منطقة الشحن اللاسلكي لسماعات الرأس

USB-C منفذ إدخال
USB-C منفذ إخراج

مؤشر تبرید الھواء
مؤشر سماعة الرأس ومفتاح تبرید الھواء

PD شاحن
USB-C إلى USB-C كابل

Rappels importants

1. Utilisez toujours le câble de charge et l’adaptateur secteur fournis pour 
de meilleurs résultats.

2. Ce chargeur nécessite une entrée de 20V⎓2,25A ou 15V⎓3A, avec une 
sortie maximale de 25W (iPhone), 5W (AirPods), 5W (Apple Watch), et 
5W pour le port USB-C.

3. Ce chargeur est compatible uniquement avec :

- iPhones avec MagSafe

- Téléphones avec coques magnétiques Apple, Samsung ou ESR

- L’anneau universel ESR pour coques non magnétiques

Conseils de sécurité

1. Température de fonctionnement : -10°C à 45°C, Température de 
stockage : -40°C à 85°C.

2. Ne pas exposer le chargeur à l’eau ou au feu — cela pourrait provoquer 
des courts-circuits, des fuites électriques ou des dommages 
permanents.

3. Vérifiez le chargeur avant chaque utilisation. Si le chargeur présente 
des fissures ou tout autre problème, arrêtez immédiatement son 
utilisation.

4. Ne démontez ni ne modifiez ce produit. Cela pourrait provoquer des 
dysfonctionnements, des dommages et/ou entraîner l’ingestion de 
pièces par les enfants.

5. Ne pas utiliser le chargeur dans des environnements avec de fortes 
températures, de l’humidité ou des matériaux corrosifs, car cela 
pourrait l’endommager de façon permanente. Les dommages causés 
par ces conditions ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

6. Ce chargeur contient des aimants qui peuvent interférer avec des 
dispositifs médicaux tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques ou les 
défibrillateurs. Maintenez une distance minimale de 15 cm, et au moins 
30 cm pendant la charge sans fil. En cas de doute, cessez l’utilisation 
immédiatement et consultez un médecin ou le fabricant du dispositif.

FR

1. Vérifiez que votre téléphone est compatible avec la charge sans fil. 
Retirez les objets métalliques, aimantés ou cartes de crédit au dos de 
votre téléphone.

2. Essayez un autre chargeur ou une batterie externe pour tester la 
charge de votre téléphone. Ensuite, reconnectez le câble et 
redémarrez la charge sans fil pour vérifier si cela fonctionne.

* La charge rapide nécessite une entrée de 50W (15V⎓3A) ou plus. Si 
l’entrée est insuffisante, la charge rapide n’est pas prise en charge.

* Si votre téléphone ne se charge pas, vérifiez les points suivants :

Guide des voyants LED

Entrée de 
puissance

Voyant VentilateurÉtat de la 
charge sans fil

Mise sous 
tension

En charge

Entrée 
adéquate

Entrée 
insuffisante
Entrée 
adéquate

Entrée 
insuffisante

Voyant bleu allumé 
pendant 2 secondes Tourne pendant 

3 secondes, 
puis s’arrête

Tourne en 
continu

Voyant ambré allumé 
pendant 2 secondes

Voyant bleu allumé 
en continu

Voyant ambré allumé 
en continu

Le voyant CryoBoost 
s’éteint

Le voyant des 
écouteurs s’allume

Le voyant ambré 
clignote

Éteint

S'arrête

En veille

Téléphone 
entièrement chargé

Charge des 
écouteurs terminée

Erreur

注意事項
1. 請務必使用附贈的資料線和電源適配器充電。
2. 本產品輸入為20V⎓2.25A,15V⎓3A，手機充電區最大輸出為25W，耳機

無線充電區最大輸出為5W，Apple Watch充電區最大輸出為5W，USB-C
輸出介面最大輸出為5W。

3. 本產品專為支援MagSafe技術的iPhone設計。
4. 建議裸機或搭配蘋果/三星官方磁吸殼、ESR磁吸手機殼使用；
5. 如果是非磁吸手機殼，請搭配引磁環使用。

1. 請在溫度為-10℃~45℃的環境中使用；請勿將產品存放於<-40°C或>85℃
的環境中。

2. 請勿將本產品投入火中、水中，避免造成短路漏電或損壞產品。
3. 使用前請檢查產品、適配器等配件，當發現有任何損壞時，請立即停止使

用產品。
4. 請勿以任何理由拆卸或改裝本產品，避免造成二級故障和燒毀，以及拆卸

後的零件被小孩誤吞。
5. 請勿在高溫、潮濕或腐蝕性環境下使用本產品，否則會造成嚴重損壞，產

品將不予保固。

6. 此產品含有磁體，應避免與醫療装置如起搏器和除顫器等相互干擾。為確
保安全，請將產品與醫療装置保持安全距離，間距應大於15公分/6英寸:
在進行或配合進行無線充電時，間距應大於30公分/12英寸。如懷疑產生
干擾，請立即停止使用，並諮詢醫生和醫療装置生產企業。

安全警示

TR

AR

LED指示燈說明

無線充狀態 適配器功率條件

功率不滿足

功率滿足

功率滿足 藍燈亮2秒

指示燈 風扇

轉3秒後停止
琥珀燈亮2秒

功率不滿足

藍燈常亮

琥珀燈常亮

燈滅

風冷指示燈滅

耳機指示燈常亮

琥珀燈閃爍

持續轉動

停止

通電

充電中

待機
手機充滿電
耳機充滿電

異常
* 適配器滿足功率PD50W, 15V⎓3A以上即可實現快充功能，不滿足則無法

實現快充。
* 當手機無法充電時，請根據以下指示檢查產品：

1. 手機是否支援無線充電；手機背後是否有異物，如貼片、磁體、信用卡 
等。

2. 檢查手機、電源適配器後，請重新插拔資料線重啟無線充以便正常充電。

注意事项
1. 请务必使用附赠的数据线和电源适配器充电。
2. 本产品输入为20V⎓2.25A,15V⎓3A，手机充电区最大输出为25W，耳机

无线充电区最大输出为5W，Apple Watch充电区最大输出为5W，USB-C
输出接口最大输出为5W。

3. 本产品专为支持MagSafe技术的iPhone设计。
4. 建议裸机或搭配苹果/三星官方磁吸壳、ESR磁吸手机壳使用。
5. 如果是非磁吸手机壳，请搭配引磁环使用。

1. 请在温度为-10℃~45℃的环境中使用；请勿将产品存储于<-40°C或>85℃
的环境中。

2. 请勿将本产品投入火中、水中，避免造成短路漏电或损坏产品。
3. 使用前请检查产品、适配器等配件，当发现有任何损坏时，请立即停止使

用产品。
4. 请勿以任何理由拆卸或改装本产品，避免造成二级故障和烧毁，以及拆卸

后的零件被小孩误吞。
5.  请勿在高温、潮湿或腐蚀性环境下使用本产品，否则会造成严重损坏，产

品将不予保修。
6. 此产品含有磁体，应避免与医疗设备如起搏器和除颤器等相互干扰。为确

保安全，请将产品与医疗设备保持安全距离，间距应大于15厘米/6英寸；
在进行或配合进行无线充电时，间距应大于30厘米/12英寸。如怀疑产生干
扰，请立即停止使用，并咨询医生和医疗设备生产企业。

安全警示

* 适配器满足功率PD50W, 15V⎓3A以上即可实现快充功能，不满足则无法
实现快充。

* 当手机无法充电时，请根据以下指示检查产品：
1. 手机是否支持无线充电；手机背后是否有异物，如贴片、磁体、信用卡  

等。
2. 检查手机、电源适配器后，请重新插拔数据线重启无线充以便正常充电。

功率满足

功率不满足

蓝灯常亮

琥珀灯常亮

灯灭

风冷指示灯灭

耳机指示灯常亮

琥珀灯闪烁

持续转动

停止

充电中

待机
手机充满电
耳机充满电

异常

SC

LED指示灯说明

无线充状态 适配器功率条件

功率不满足
功率满足 蓝灯亮2秒

指示灯 风扇

转3秒后停止
琥珀灯亮2秒

通电

노트
1. 충전은 반드시 동봉된 케이블과 전원 어댑터를 사용하세요.

2. 이 제품의 입력은 20V⎓2.25A, 15V⎓3A, 휴대폰 충전 구역의 최대 출력은 25W, 
이어폰의 무선 충전 구역의 최대 출력은 5W, Apple Watch 충전 구역의 최대 
출력은 5W, USB-C 출력 인터페이스의 최대 출력은 5W입니다.

3. 이 제품은 MagSafe 기술을 지원하는 iPhone용으로 설계되었습니다.

4. 자급제폰 또는 애플/삼성 공식 자석 케이스, ESR 자석 케이스와 함께 사용 권장.

5. 비자성식 케이스의 경우, 마그네틱 링과 함께 사용하십시오.

1. -10℃~45℃의 온도에서 사용하시고, <-40℃ 또는 >85℃의 환경에서 보관하지 마십시오.
2. 합선, 누액 또는 제품 손상을 방지하기 위해 이 제품을 불이나 물 속에 던지지 마십시오.
3. 사용하기 전에 제품, 어댑터 및 기타 액세서리를 검사하고 손상이 발견되면 즉시 제품 
사용을 중지하십시오.

4. 어떠한 이유로도 본 제품을 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오. 2차 고장 및 연소, 분해된 
부품이 어린이에 의해 착복되지 않도록 하십시오.

5. 고온, 다습한 환경, 부식성 환경에서 이 제품을 사용하면 심각한 손상이 발생할 수 있으며 
제품이 보증되지 않으므로 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

6. 이 제품에는 자석이 포함되어 있으므로 심박수 및 제세동기와 같은 의료 기기와의 
간섭을 피해야 합니다.안전을 위해 제품은 15cm/6인치 이상으로 의료기기와 안전한 
거리를 유지해야 하며, 무선 충전 시 30cm/12인치 이상으로 해야 합니다.간섭이 
의심되면 즉시 사용을 중지하고 의사와 의료 장비 제조업체에 문의하십시오.

안전 경고
重要な注意事項

1. 最良の結果を得るために、必ず付属の充電ケーブルと電源アダプタをご使
用ください。

2. 本充電器は、入力が20V⎓2.25Aまたは15V⎓3Aを必要とし、最大出力は以
下の通りです。 - iPhone: 25W  - AirPods: 5W  - Apple Watch: 5W  - 
USB-Cポート: 5W

3. 本充電器は、以下の機器での使用を目的として設計されています。
- MagSafe対応のiPhone 　
- Apple、Samsung、またはESRの磁気ケースを装着したスマートフォン
- 非磁気ケース用のESRユニバーサルリング

1. 使用可能温度範囲：-10°C ～ 45°C, 保存温度範囲：-40°C ～ 85°。
2. 充電器を水や火にさらさないでください。ショート、感電、または永久的な
故障の原因となる恐れがあります。

3. 使用前に充電器の状態を必ず確認し、ひび割れや異常があれば直ちに使
用を中止してください。

4. 本製品を分解したり改造したりしないでください。故障や損傷の原因となる
ほか、小さな部品を子どもが誤飲する危険があります。

5. 高温、多湿、腐食性のある場所での使用は避けてください。これらの環境に
よる損傷は保証対象外となります。

6. 本充電器には磁石が内蔵されており、ペースメーカーや除細動器などの医
療機器に影響を与える可能性があります。最低でも15cm、ワイヤレス充電
中は30cm以上の距離を保ってください。もし干渉が疑われる場合は、直ち
に使用を中止し、医師または医療機器メーカーにご相談ください。

安全上の注意

KO

LED 표시등 설명

무선 충전 상태 어댑터 전 출력 조건

출력 불만족

출력 만족

출력 만족 파란색 표시등이 2초 
동안 켜져 있음
황색 표시등이 2초 
동안 켜져 있음
파란 불은 항상 켜져 
있음
황색 표시등이 항상 
켜져 있음

불이 꺼져 있음

공랭식 표시등이 
꺼져 있음
헤드셋 표시등이 
항상 켜져 있음
황색 표시등이 
깜박임

표시등 팬

3초 후 중지

출력 불만족

지속적으로 

운행

멈춤

통전

충전 중

대기 

전화기 완전 충전

헤드폰완전 충전

비상

* 어댑터는 출력 PD50W를 충족하며 15V⎓3A 이상이면 급속 충전 기능을 구현할 수 
있으며, 만족하지 않으면 급속 충전 기능을 구현할 수 없습니다.

* 휴대폰이 충전되지 않으면 아래 지침에 따라 제품을 확인하세요.

1. 휴대폰이 무선 충전을 지원하는지 여부 전화기 뒷면에 패치, 자석, 신용카드 등과 
같은 이물질이 있는지 여부

2. 휴대폰과 전원 어댑터를 확인한 후 데이터 케이블을 다시 꽂았다 뽑아 일반 충전을 
위해 무선 충전을 다시 시작하십시오.
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LEDライトインジケーターガイド
ワイヤレス充
電ステータス 電源入力

不十分

十分

十分 ライト（青色）       
2秒間点灯
ライト（オレンジ色）
2秒間点灯
ライト（青色）点灯

ライト（オレンジ色）
点灯

オフ

CryoBoostステー
タスライト消灯
イヤホンステータス
ライト点灯
ライト（オレンジ色）
点滅

ライト ファン

3秒回転し
停止

不十分
継続的に
回転

停止

電源オン

充電中

スタンバイ

フル充電
イヤホンフル
充電

エラー

 * 急速充電には50W（15V⎓3A）以上の電力入力が必要です。電力が不十分
な場合、急速充電は行われません。

 * スマホが充電されていない場合は、以下をご確認ください：
1. お使いのスマホがワイヤレス充電に対応しているか確認してください。背面
にある金属、磁石、クレジットカードなどの物を取り除いてください。

2. 別の充電器やモバイルバッテリーを使用して、スマホが正しく充電されるか
どうかを確認してください。その後、ケーブルを再接続してワイヤレス充電
を再開し、動作するかどうかを確認してください。

Promemoria importanti

1. Per ottenere risultati ottimali, utilizzare sempre il cavo di ricarica e 
l'adattatore di alimentazione in dotazione.

2. Questo caricabatterie richiede un ingresso di 20V⎓2,25A o 15V⎓3A, 
con un'uscita massima di 25W (iPhone), 5W (AirPods), 5W (Apple Watch) 
e 5W per la porta USB-C.

3. Questo caricabatterie è progettato solo per essere utilizzato con

- iPhone con MagSafe

- telefoni con custodie magnetiche Apple, Samsung o ESR

- ESR Anello Universale per custodie non magnetiche

Suggerimenti per la sicurezza

1. Temperatura di funzionamento: da -10°C a 45°C, Temperatura di 
mantenimento: da -40°C a 85°C.

2. Non esporre il caricabatterie all'acqua o al fuoco: ciò potrebbe causare 
cortocircuiti, perdite elettriche o danni permanenti.

3. Controllare il caricabatterie prima dell'uso, assicurandosi che non sia 
danneggiato. Se si notano crepe o problemi, smettere subito di usarlo.

4. Non smontare o modificare questo prodotto per alcun motivo, poiché 
ciò potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti, danni e/o l'ingestione di parti 
da parte dei bambini.

5. Non utilizzare il caricabatterie in luoghi esposti a calore elevato, umidità 
o materiali corrosivi per evitare di danneggiarlo in modo permanente. I 
danni causati da queste condizioni non sono coperti dalla garanzia.

6. Questo caricatore contiene magneti che possono interferire con 
dispositivi medici come pacemaker o defibrillatori. Mantenere una 
distanza minima di 15 cm e almeno 30 cm durante la ricarica wireless. 
Se si sospetta un'interferenza, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e 
consultare un medico o il produttore del dispositivo.

1. Assicurarsi che il telefono supporti la ricarica wireless. Rimuovere 
eventuali oggetti sul retro, come metallo, magneti o carte di credito.

2. Provare a utilizzare un altro caricabatterie o power bank per verificare 
che il telefono si carica correttamente. Ricollegare il cavo e riavviare la 
ricarica wireless per verificare se funziona.

* La ricarica rapida richiede un'alimentazione di 50W (15V⎓3A) o 
superiore. Se l'ingresso è insufficiente, la ricarica rapida non è supportata.

* Se il telefono non si carica, controllare quanto segue:

IT

Guida all'indicatore luminoso LED

Ingresso 
alimentazione

Luce VentolaStato della 
ricarica wireless

Accensione

In carica

Sufficiente

Insufficiente

Sufficiente

Insufficiente

La luce blu si 
accende per 2 sec Ruota per 3 

secondi e poi si 
ferma

Ruota 
continuamente

La luce ambra si 
accende per 2 sec

La luce blu rimane 
accesa

La luce ambra 
rimane accesa

La luce di stato 
CryoBoost si spegne

La luce di stato degli 
auricolari si accende

La luce ambra 
lampeggia

Spenta

Si ferma

Standby

Telefono 
completamente carico

Auricolare 
completamente carico

Errore
Recordatorios importantes

1. Para obtener el mejor resultado, utilizar siempre el cable de carga y el 
adaptador de corriente incluidos.

2. Este cargador requiere una entrada de 20 V ⎓ 2,25 A o 15 V ⎓ 3 A, con 
una salida máxima de 25 W (iPhone), 5 W (AirPods), 5 W (Apple Watch) y 
5 W para el puerto USB-C. 

3. Este cargador está diseñado exclusivamente para usarse con:

- iPhones con MagSafe 

- Teléfonos con fundas magnéticas Apple, Samsung o ESR 

- Anillo universal ESR para fundas no magnéticas

Consejos de seguridad

1. Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 °C a 45 °C, Temperatura de 
almacenamiento: -40 °C a 85 °C.

2. No exponer el cargador al agua ni al fuego, ya que podría causar 
cortocircuitos, fugas eléctricas o daños permanentes.

3. Revisar el cargador antes de usarlo, asegurándose de que no esté 
dañado. Si se observa alguna grieta o problema, dejar de usarlo 
inmediatamente.

4. No desmontar ni modificar este producto por ningún motivo, ya que 
esto podría causar fallos de funcionamiento, daños o que los niños 
ingieran piezas.

5. No utilizar el cargador en lugares con alta temperatura, humedad o 
cerca de materiales corrosivos, ya que podría dañarlo 
permanentemente. Los daños causados por estas condiciones no están 
cubiertos por la garantía. 

6. Este cargador contiene imanes que podrían interferir con dispositivos 
médicos como marcapasos o desfibriladores. Mantener una distancia 
mínima de 15 cm y de al menos 30 cm durante la carga inalámbrica. Si 
se sospecha que hay interferencias, dejar de usarlo inmediatamente y 
consultar con un médico o al fabricante del dispositivo.

ES

1. El teléfono es compatible con la carga inalámbrica. Retirar cualquier 
objeto de la parte trasera, como piezas de metal, imanes o tarjetas de 
crédito.

2. Probar con otro cargador o batería externa para comprobar si el 
teléfono carga correctamente. Luego, volver a conectar el cable y 
reiniciar la carga inalámbrica para comprobar si funciona.

* La carga rápida requiere una entrada de potencia de 50 W (15 V⎓3 A) o 
superior. Si la entrada es insuficiente, no se admite la carga rápida.

* Si el teléfono no carga, comprobar lo siguiente:

Guía del indicador LED

Entrada de 
energía

Luz VentiladorEstado de la carga 
inalámbrica

Encendido

Cargando

Suficiente

Insuficiente

Suficiente

Insuficiente

La luz azul se enciende 
durante 2 segundos. Gira durante 3 s 

y se detiene

Gira 
continuamente

La luz ámbar se enciende 
durante 2 segundos.

La luz azul permanece 
encendida.

La luz ámbar 
permanece encendida.

La luz de estado de 
CryoBoost se apaga.

La luz de estado del 
auricular se enciende.

La luz ámbar parpadea.

Apagado

Parado

En espera

Teléfono totalmente 
cargado

Auriculares 
totalmente cargados

Error

Precauções:

1. Certifique-se ao usar o adaptador de energia e o cabo de dados 
incluídos.

2. A entrada deste produto é 12V⎓2.5A, 15V⎓3A, a potência máxima de 
carregamento do celular é de 25W, a de carregamento sem fio do 
auscultador é de 5W, a de carregamento do Apple Watch é de 5W e a 
de saída da porta USB-C também é de 5W.

3. Este produto é especialmente concebido para iPhone que suporta a 
tecnologia MagSafe.

4. Recomende-se o uso de máquina nua ou com o escudo magnético 
oficial da Apple/Samsung, escudo magnético ESR;

5. Se for um escudo não magnético de telemóvel, use-o com um anel 
magnético.

PT

1. Verifique que o telefone suporta carregamento sem fio; Existem 
objetos atrás do telefone, como chapas de ferro, ímãs, cartões de 
crédito, etc.

2. Por favor, religue o cabo de dados para reiniciar o carregamento sem 
fio para carregamento normal, após verificar o telefone e o adaptador 
de energia.

* O adaptador da potência PD50W, 15V=3A ou superior é compatível 
com a função de carregamento rápido. Se não cumprir os requisitos, a 
função de carregamento rápido não poderá ser realizada. 

* Quando o celular não está carregando, verifique de acordo com as 
seguintes instruções:

Instruções de luz indicadora

Condições de 
alimentação do 
adaptador

Luz indicadora CoolerStatus de 
carregamento sem fio

Ligado

Carregando

Cumprindo

Não cumprindo

Cumprindo

Não cumprindo

Luz azul acesa por 
2 segundos Gira e para 

após 3 
segundos

Continua 
girando

Luz âmbar  acesa 
por 2 segundos

Fica azul

Fica âmbar

Luz indicadora do 
fluxo de ar apagada
luz indicadora do 
auscultador fica azul 

luz âmbar piscando

Luz apagada

Parado

Em espera

Totalmente 
carregado (celular)

Totalmente carregado 
(auscultador)

Carregamento 
anormal

Wichtige Hinweise

1. Verwenden Sie stets das mitgelieferte Ladekabel und Netzteil für 
optimale Ergebnisse.

2. Dieses Ladegerät benötigt eine Eingangsleistung von 20 V ⎓ 2,25 A 
oder 15 V ⎓ 3 A, mit einer maximalen Ausgangsleistung von 25 W 
(iPhone), 5 W (AirPods), 5 W (Apple Watch) und 5 W am 
USB-C-Ausgang.

3. Das Ladegerät ist ausschließlich für folgende Geräte ausgelegt:
- iPhones mit MagSafe

- Handys mit Apple-, Samsung- oder ESR-Magnethüllen

- ESR Universal Ring für nicht-magnetische Hüllen

Sicherheitshinweise

1. Betriebstemperatur: -10 °C bis 45 °C, Lagertemperatur: -40 °C bis 85 °C.

2. Setzen Sie das Ladegerät weder Wasser noch Feuer aus – dies kann 
Kurzschlüsse, Stromlecks oder dauerhafte Schäden verursachen.

3. Überprüfen Sie das Ladegerät vor der Benutzung auf Beschädigungen. 
Sollten Sie Risse oder andere Schäden feststellen, benutzen Sie es bitte 
nicht weiter.

4. Öffnen oder verändern Sie das Produkt nicht eigenmächtig, da dies zu 
Fehlfunktionen, Schäden oder sogar dem Verschlucken von Kleinteilen 
durch Kinder führen kann.

5. Nutzen Sie das Ladegerät nicht an Orten mit starker Hitze, hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit oder korrosiven Stoffen, da dies das Gerät dauerhaft 
beschädigen kann. Schäden durch solche Bedingungen sind nicht durch 
die Garantie abgedeckt.

6. Das Ladegerät enthält Magnete, die medizinische Geräte wie 
Herzschrittmacher oder Defibrillatoren stören können. Halten Sie einen 
Mindestabstand von 15 cm und während des kabellosen Ladens 
mindestens 30 cm ein. Bei vermuteter Störung stellen Sie die Nutzung 
sofort ein und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt oder den Hersteller Ihres 
medizinischen Geräts.

DE

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Handy kabelloses Laden unterstützt. 
Entfernen Sie alle Gegenstände auf der Rückseite, wie Metallteile, 
Magnete oder Kreditkarten.

2. Versuchen Sie, ein anderes Ladegerät oder eine Powerbank zu 
verwenden, um zu prüfen, ob Ihr Handy ordnungsgemäß lädt. 
Verbinden Sie danach das Kabel erneut und starten Sie das kabellose 
Laden neu, um zu überprüfen, ob es funktioniert.

* Schnellladen erfordert eine Eingangsleistung von 50 W (15 V⎓3 A) oder 
mehr. Bei unzureichender Stromzufuhr wird Schnellladen nicht 
unterstützt.

* Wenn Ihr Handy nicht lädt, überprüfen Sie bitte Folgendes:

LED-Leuchtanzeige – Anleitung

Stromzufuhr Lichtstatus LüfterstatusStatus des 
kabellosen Ladens

Eingeschaltet

Lädt

Ausreichend

Unzureichend

Ausreichend

Unzureichend

Blau an 2 
Sek.

Dreht 3 Sek.

Dreht 
dauerhaft

Bernstein an 
2 Sek.

Blau an

Bernstein an

CryoBoost 
aus

Kopfhörer 
an

Bernstein 
blinkt

Aus

Stoppt

Standby

Handy vollständig 
geladen

Kopfhörer 
vollständig geladen

Fehler

Important Reminders

1. Always use the included charging cable and the power adapter for best 
results.

2. This charger requires an input of 20V⎓2.25A or 15V⎓3A, with a 
maximum output of 25W (iPhone), 5W (AirPods), 5W (Apple Watch), and 
5W for the USB-C port.

3. This charger is designed only to be used with
- iPhones with MagSafe

- phones with Apple, Samsung, or ESR magnetic cases

- ESR Universal Ring for non-magnetic cases

Safety Tips

1. Operating temperature: -10°C to 45°C. Storage temperature: -40°C to 
85°C.

2. Don’t expose the charger to water or fire-this could cause short circuits, 
electric leakage, or permanent damage.

3. Check the charger before using, making sure the charger isn’t damaged. 
If you notice any cracks or issues, stop using it right away.

4. Do not disassemble or modify this product for any reason, as this may 
cause malfunctions, damage, and/or lead to the ingestion of parts by 
children.

5. Don’t use the charger in places with high heat, moisture, or corrosive 
materials, as this could permanently damage it. Damage from these 
conditions isn’t covered by the warranty.

6. This charger contains magnets that may interfere with medical devices 
like pacemakers or defibrillators. Keep a minimum distance of 15 cm, 
and at least 30 cm during wireless charging. If interference is suspected, 
stop use immediately and consult a doctor or the device manufacturer.

EN

1. Ensure your phone supports wireless charging. Remove any objects 
on the back, such as metal, magnets, or credit cards.

2. Try using a different charger or power bank to see if your phone 
charges properly. Then, reconnect the cable and restart wireless 
charging to check if it works.

* Fast charging requires 50W (15V⎓3A) or higher power input. If the input 
is insufficient, fast charging is not supported.

* If your phone is not charging, please check the following:

LED Light Indicator Guide

Power Input Light FanWireless 
Charging Status 

Power On

Charging

Sufficient

Insufficient

Sufficient

Insufficient

Blue light turns on 
for 2 sec Spins for 3 sec 

and then stops

Spins 
continuously

Amber light turns 
on for 2 sec

Blue light remains 
on

Amber light 
remains on

CryoBoost status 
light turns off

Earphone status 
light turns on

Amber light 
flashes

Off

Stops

Standby

Phone Fully 
Charged

Earphone 
Fully Charged

Error

WAŻNE INFORMACJE:
1. Do ładowania należy używać wyłącznie dołączonego kabla danych i 

zasilacza.

2. Dane wejściowe urządzenia: 20V⎓2,25A/15V⎓3A

3. Produkt jest zaprojektowany dla iPhone’ów z technologią MagSafe.
4. Zaleca się użytkowanie z telefonami bez etui, telefonami z oficjalnymi etui 

magnetycznymi Apple/Samsung, telefonami z etui magnetycznymi ESR.

5. W przypadku etui niemagnetycznego należy stosować pierścień 
magnetyczny.

Maksymalna moc wyjściowa:
- Strefa ładowania telefonu: 25W
- Strefa ładowania słuchawek bezprzewodowych: 5W
- Strefa ładowania Apple Watch: 5W
- Port USB-C: 5W

Ostrzeżenie bezpieczeństwa:
1. Używaj produktu w temperaturach od -10°C do 45°C. Nie przechowuj 

produktu w środowisku o temperaturze niższej niż -40°C lub wyższej niż 
85°C.

2. Zabronione jest wystawianie produktu na działanie ognia lub wody, może 
to spowodować zwarcie, wyciek prądu lub uszkodzenie.

3. Przed użyciem sprawdź stan produktu, zasilacza i akcesoriów. W 
przypadku wykrycia uszkodzeń natychmiast zaprzestań użytkowania.

4. Nie rozmontowuj ani nie modyfikuj produktu z żadnego powodu, aby 
uniknąć wtórnych usterek i spalenia, a także połykania części przez dzieci.

5. Nie wolno używać w środowisku o wysokiej temperaturze, wilgotności lub 
korozyjnym, spowoduje to poważne uszkodzenia, a produkt nie będzie 
objęty gwarancją.

6. Produkt zawiera magnes i powinien być trzymany z daleka od urządzeń 
medycznych, takich jak rozruszniki serca i defibrylatory, aby uniknąć 
zakłóceń. Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo, zachowaj bezpieczną odległość 
między produktem a urządzeniami medycznymi, która powinna wynosić 
co najmniej 15 cm/6 cali: podczas ładowania bezprzewodowego 
odległość powinna wynosić co najmniej 30 cm/12 cali. W przypadku 
podejrzenia zakłóceń, natychmiast przestań używać produktu i skonsultuj 
się z lekarzem oraz producentem urządzenia medycznego.
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1. Sprawdź, czy telefon obsługuje ładowanie bezprzewodowe oraz czy na 
tylnej obudowie nie ma ciał obcych, np. naklejek, magnesów, kart 
płatniczych.

2. Po sprawdzeniu telefonu i zasilacza, odłącz i ponownie podłącz kabel 
danych, a następnie zrestartuj ładowarkę bezprzewodową.

* Aby aktywować funkcję szybkiego ładowania, zasilacz musi spełniać 
wymagania mocy powyżej PD 50W, 15V⎓3A. W przypadku 
niespełnienia tych parametrów szybkie ładowanie nie będzie możliwe.

* Instrukcja postępowania w przypadku problemów z ładowaniem 
telefonu:

Opis diod LED

Warunki mocy 
zasilacza Dioda LED WentylatorStatus ładowania 

bezprzewodowego

Zasilanie włączone

Ładowanie w toku

Moc 
wystarczająca
Moc 
niewystarczająca
Moc 
wystarczająca
Moc 
niewystarczająca

Niebieska dioda 
świeci przez 2 sekundy Obraca się 

przez 3 sekundy, 
następnie 
zatrzymuje

Ciągle się 
obraca

Bursztynowa dioda 
świeci przez 2 sekundy
Niebieska dioda 
świeci stale
Bursztynowa dioda 
świeci stale

Dioda chłodzenia 
powietrznego zgaszona

Dioda słuchawek 
świeci stale
Bursztynowa 
dioda miga

Dioda zgaszona

Zatrzymuje

Tryb gotowości

Telefon w pełni 
naładowany
Słuchawki w pełni 
naładowane

Błąd ładowania

Opmerkingen:

1. Zorg ervoor dat u de meegeleverde datakabel en voedingsadapter 
gebruikt om op te laden.

2. De invoer van dit product is 20 V ⎓ 2,25 A, 15 V ⎓ 3 A. De maximale 
uitvoer van de oplaadzone voor mobiele telefoons is 25 W, de maximale 
uitvoer van de oplaadzone voor hoofdtelefoons is 5 W, de maximale 
uitvoer van de oplaadzone voor Apple Watch is 5 W, en de maximale 
outvoer van de USB-C-uitgangspoort is 5 W.

3. Dit product is ontworpen voor iPhones die MagSafe-technologie 
ondersteunen.

4. Het wordt aanbevolen om kaal toetstel te gebruiken of met officiële 
magnetische behuizing van Apple/Samsung en magnetische 
ESR-behuizing.

5. Als het een niet-magnetische telefoonhoes is, gebruik deze dan met een 
magnetische geleidingsring.

Veiligheidswaarschuwing

1. Gebruik het in een omgeving met een temperatuur van -10°C t/m 45°C; 
bewaar het product niet in een omgeving van < -40°C of > 85°C.

2. Gooi dit product niet in het vuur of water om kortsluitlekkage of schade 
aan het product te voorkomen.

3. Controleer vóór gebruik het product en de accessoires, zoals de 
adapter. Als er schade wordt gevonden, stop dan onmiddellijk met het 
gebruik van het product.

4. Demonteer of wijzig dit product om geen enkele reden om secundaire 
storingen en brand te voorkomen, en om te voorkomen dat kinderen 
gedemonteerde onderdelen inslikken.

5. Gebruik dit product niet in een omgeving met 
hoogtemperaturen/vochtigheid of in een corrosieve omgevingen, 
aangezien dit ernstige schade aan het product kan veroorzaken. Wij 
zullen dergelijke schade niet garanderen.

6. Dit product bevat magneten, vermijd interferentie met medische 
apparatuur zoals pacemakers en defibrillatoren. Om veiligheid te 
garanderen, houd het product op een veilige afstand van medische 
apparatuur, meer dan 15 cm / 6 inch: tijdens of in combinatie met 
draadloos opladen, moet de afstand meer dan 30 cm / 12 inch zijn. Als u 
vermoedt dat er interferentie optreedt, stop dan onmiddellijk met het 
gebruik en raadpleeg een arts en de fabrikant van medische apparatuur.

NL

1. Ondersteunt de mobiele telefoon draadloos opladen? Zijn er 
vreemde voorwerpen op de achterkant van de mobiele telefoon, 
zoals stickers, magneten, kredietkaarten, enz.?

2. Controleer de mobiele telefoon en de voedingsadapter, sluit de 
datakabel opnieuw aan en start het draadloze opladen opnieuw op 
om normaal opladen mogelijk te maken.

 * De adapter voldoet aan een vermogensvereisten van PD50W; 15V⎓3A 
of meer is vereist voor het snel opladen; als het niet aan deze vereisten 
voldoet, kan het snel opladen niet bereikt.

 * Als de mobiele telefoon niet opgeladen kan worden, volg dan de 
onderstaande instructies om het product te controleren:

Toelichting van LED-indicatielampje

Vermogensvoorwaarden 
van adapter

Indicatielampje VentilatorDraadloze 
oplaadstatus

Ingeschakeld

Bij het opladen

Voldoend 
vermogen 

Onvoldoend 
vermogen

Voldoend 
vermogen

Onvoldoend 
vermogen

Blauw licht brandt 
2s Draai 3s 

en stop

Blijf 
draaien

Amber licht brandt 
2s

Blauw licht blijft 
branden

Amber licht blijft 
branden

Het indicatielampje 
voor luchtkoeling 
gaat uit

Het indicatielampje 
voor hoofdtelefoon 
blijft branden

Het amber licht 
knippert

Het licht gaat uit

Stop

Standby

Volledig 
opgeladen 
mobiele telefoon

Volledig 
opgeladen 
hoofdtelefoon

Abnormaal

Особые указания:

Входное напряжение: 20В⎓2.25А, 15В⎓3А;
Максимальная выходная мощность:
- Зона зарядки смартфона: 25Вт
- Зона беспроводной зарядки наушников: 5Вт
- Зона зарядки Apple Watch: 5Вт
- Выходной интерфейс USB-C: 5Вт

1. Используйте только прилагаемые кабель и адаптер питания для 
зарядки.

2. Технические параметры:

3.Устройство предназначено исключительно для iPhone с поддержкой 
технологии MagSafe. 

4.Рекомендуется использовать с голым устройством или с 
официальными магнитными чехлами Apple/Samsung, а также с 
чехлами ESR;  

5.Если используется чехол немагнитный, то необходимо применять 
магнитное кольцо для крепления.

Меры предосторожности
1. Рекомендуется использовать изделие при температуре от -10°C до 

+45°C. Не храните его в среде с температурой ниже -40°C или выше 
+85°C.

2. Не помещайте данное устройство в огонь или воду во избежание 
короткого замыкания, утечки тока или его повреждения.

3. Рекомендуется проверить устройство, адаптер и аксессуары перед 
их использованием. При обнаружении каких-либо повреждений 
немедленно прекратите использование.

4. Не разбирайте или модифицируйте данное устройство ни по какой 
причине, чтобы избежать вторичной неисправности и выгорания, а 
также проглатывания магнита маленьким ребенком, которые не 
покрываются гарантией.  

5. Не используйте данное устройство в условиях высокой температуры, 
влажности или коррозийной среды, иначе это может привести к 
серьезным повреждениям, при этом устройство не будет подлежать 
гарантийному обслуживанию.

6. Данное устройство содержит магниты, для которых следует избегать 
взаимных помех с медицинским оборудованием, таким как 
электростимулятор и дефибриллятор. Для обеспечения 
безопасности, рекомендуется держать устройство на безопасном 
расстоянии от медицинского оборудования. Расстояние должно 
быть не менее 15 см/6 дюймов. При выполнении или совместной 
беспроводной зарядке расстояние должно быть не менее 30 см/12 
дюймов. При подозрении в помехе, необходимо немедленно 
прекратить использование и обратиться к врачу и производителю 
медицинского оборудования.
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1. Поддерживает ли смартфон беспроводную зарядку; Проверьте, 
нет ли на задней панели посторонних предметов, таких как 
металлические пластины, магниты, банковские карты и т.д.

2. После проверки смартфона и адаптера питания отсоедините и 
снова подключите кабель для перезапуска беспроводной зарядки.

* Адаптер должен соответствовать мощности PD50W (15V⎓3A или 
выше) для активации быстрой зарядки. В противном случае функция 
быстрой зарядки работать не будет.

* Если смартфон не заряжается, выполните проверку по 
нижеследующей инструкции:

Инструкция по LED-индикаторам

Условия мощ
ности адаптера Индикатор Венти лятор

Состояние 
беспроводной 
зарядки

Питание 
включено

Идет зарядка

Мощность 
соответствует 
Мощность не 
соответствует 
Мощность 
соответствует  
Мощность не 
соответствует 

Синий индикатор 
горит 2 секунды

Вращение в 
течение 3 
секунд с 
последующей 
остановкой 

Непрерывн
ое 
вращение 

Янтарный индикатор 
горит 2 секунды
Синий индикатор 
горит постоянно
Янтарный индикатор 
горит постоянно

Индикатор 
охлаждения 
выключен
Индикатор 
наушников горит 
постоянно
Янтарный 
индикатор мигает

Индикатор выключен

Остановка 

Ожидание

Телефон 
полностью 
заряжен
Наушники 
полностью 
заряжены

Ошибка

Alertas de segurança

1. É adequado para trabalhar num ambiente de -10°C a 45°C; Não 
armazene o produto em temperatura ambiental inferior a -40°C ou 
superior a 85°C..

2. Não coloque este produto no fogo ou na água para evitar vazamento, 
curto-circuito ou causar danos ao produto.

3. Verifique o produto, o adaptador de energia e outros acessórios antes 
de usar, quando encontrar algum dano, deixe de utilizar o produto 
imediatamente.

4. Não desmonte ou modifique este produto por qualquer motivo para 
evitar falhas secundárias, queimaduras ou ímãs que serão engolidos 
pelas crianças..

5. Não use num ambiente com alta temperatura, húmido ou corrosivo, 
caso contrário, causará sérios danos e o produto não será coberto pela 
garantia.

6. Este produto contém ímãs, cuidado com os equipamentos médicos, 
como os marcapassos e desfibriladores nas interferências. A distância é 
superior a 6 polegadas (de 15 cm) entre este produto e os 
equipamentos médicos, e deve garantir a segurança dos utilizadores. 
Quando realizar ou acompanhar com o carregamento sem fio, a 
distância deve ser superior a 12 polegadas ( de 30 cm). Se houver 
suspeita de interferência, pare de usá-lo imediatamente e consulte um 
médico e o fabricante do dispositivo médico.

LED وصف مؤشر

تنبیھ:

ا�حولحالة الشــحن ال�سل� مروحةضوء ا�ؤ	ظروف طاقة 

توقف بعد 3 ثوانٍ 
من الدوران

محول يلبي الطاقة�PD50Wكن تحقيق وظيفة الشحن ال�يع أع� منV  15 ⎓ 3A، ولكن إذا � يتم تلبية وظيفة الشحن 
ال�يع ، ف� �كن تحقيق الشحن ال�يع

عندما £ �كن شحن الهاتف ا�حمول، يرجى التحقق من ا�نتج وفقًا للتعلي�ت التالية:
- ما إذا كان الهاتف ا�حمول يدعم الشحن ال�سل�؛ وما إذا كانت هناك أجسام غريبة خلف الهاتف ا�حمول، مثل 

ال�صقات وا�غناطيس وبطاقات ا£ئت�ن وما إ² ذلك.
- بعد التحقق من الهاتف ا�حمول ومحول الطاقة، يرُجى إعادة توصيل كابل البيانات ¹عادة تشغيل الشحن ال�سل� من 

أجل الشحن بشكل طبيعي.

يرجى التأكد من استخدام كابل البيانات ومحول الطاقة ا�رفق للشحن.

يبلغ دخل هذا ا�نتج 20 فولت ⎓ 2.25 أمبV15 ⎓ 3A ،À ، والحد ا¿ق¾ ¹خراج منطقة شحن الهاتف ا�حمول هو 
25W ، والحد ا¿ق¾ ¹خراج منطقة شحن س�عة الرأس ال�سلكية هو 5W، والحد ا¿ق¾ ¹خراج منطقة شحن ساعة 

.55W هو USB-C 5، والحد ا¿ق¾ ¹خراج منفذWهو Apple Watch

.MagSafe التي تدعم تقنية iPhone هذا ا�نتج مصمم ¿جهزة

يوÈ باستخدامه بدون غطاء الهاتف ا�غناطيÆ الرسمي من أبل/سامسونج أو مع غطاء الهاتف ا�غناطيESR Æ الرسمي;؛

إذا كانت حافظة الهاتف غÀ مغناطيسية، يرُجى استخدامها مع حلقة جذب مغناطيسية.

السلامة تحذیر 
لÀُجى استخدام ا�نتج Ì درجة حرارة 10- درجة مئوية ~ 45 درجة مئوية؛ £ تخزن ا�نتج Ì بيئة أقل من 40-  درجة مئوية 

أو أكÍ من 85 درجة مئوية.

يرُجى عدم وضع ا�نتج Ì النار أو ا�اء لتجنب ت�ب الدائرة القصÀة أو تلف ا�نتج.

يُرجى فحص ا�نتج وا�حول وا�لحقات ا¿خرى قبل ا£ستخدام والتوقف عن استخدام ا�نتج ع� الفور عند اكتشاف أي تلف.

£ تفكيك أو تعديل هذا ا�نتج ¿ي سبب من ا¿سباب لتجنب التسبب Ì فشل ثانوي وحرق ، وكذلك ابت�ع ا¿جزاء التي تم 
تفكيكها عن طريق الخطأ من قبل ا¿طفال.

 Àتلف خط Ì البيئات ذات درجات الحرارة ا�رتفعة أو الرطبة أو ا�سببة للتآكل، وإ£ سيتسبب ذلك Ì تستخدم هذا ا�نتج £
ولن يكون ا�نتج مشمو£ً بالض�ن.

يحتوي هذا ا�نتج ع� مغناطيس ويجب تجنب التداخل مع ا¿جهزة الطبية مثل جهاز تنظيم ×بات القلب ومزيل الرجفان.  
لض�ن الس�مة، يرجى الحفاظ ع� مسافة آمنة من ا�نتج وا�عدات الطبية ويجب أن تكون ا�سافة أكÙ من 15 سم/6 بوصة: 
عند إجراء أو التعاون مع الشحن ال�سل�، يجب أن تكون ا�سافة أكÙ من 30 سم/12 بوصة.  إذا كان هناك تداخل مشتبه به 

، توقف عن ا£ستخدام ع� الفور واستشارة طبيبك ومصنع ا�عدات الطبية.

استمر Ì الدوران

توقف

Üء �دة ثانيتÝالضوء ا¿زرق يــ

Üدة ثانيت� Ùء ضوء العنــÝي

الضــوء ا¿زرق يعمل داÞاً

ضــوء العنÙ مضاء داÞاً

الضوء انطفأت 

مؤ	 التÙيــد بالهواء مطفئ

ضوء مؤ	 ســ�عة الرأس مضاء داÞاً

ضــوء العنÙ يومض

لكهرباء
تلبي القوة 

القــوة غÀ مرضية

تلبي القوة 

القــوة غÀ مرضية
الشحن حت 

ا£ستعداد وضع 

شــحن الهاتف بالكامل

ســ�عات الرأس مشحونة

طبيعي  Àغ
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